

No. 11-649

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RIO TINTO PLC AND RIO TINTO LIMITED,
Petitioners,

v.

ALEXIS HOLYWEEK SAREI, *et al.*
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF OF THE
GOVERNMENTS OF AUSTRALIA AND THE
UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN
AND NORTHERN IRELAND AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS
ON CERTAIN QUESTIONS IN THEIR
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN REID
Assistant Secretary
SIMON BRINSMEAD
Senior Legal Officer
Office of International Law
ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S
DEPARTMENT
Australia

IAIN MACLEOD
The Legal Advisor
FOREIGN AND
COMMONWEALTH OFFICE
United Kingdom

DONALD I. BAKER
Counsel of Record
W. TODD MILLER
ISHAI MOOREVILLE
BAKER & MILLER PLLC
2401 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-7820
dbaker@bakerandmiller.com

*Attorneys for the Governments of Australia and the
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THERE IS A CLEAR AND URGENT NEED FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE THE JURISDICTIONAL UNCERTAINTY THAT CONTINUES TO BURDEN BOTH PARTIES AND JUDGES IN ATS CASES, DESPITE THIS COURT’S ATTEMPTED CLARI- FICATION IN <i>SOSA</i>	6
A. The Basic Psychological Problem	7
B. The U.S. Litigation System Contin- ues to Act as a Magnet for the Kinds of Extraterritorial Claims Involved in the <i>Rio Tinto</i> Case.....	8
C. Jurisdictional Uncertainty in ATS Cases Leads to Unfairness for Foreign Defendants and Unneces- sary Burdens for the U.S. Courts, and Does Not Respect the Principle of Comity Between States	10
II. INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT DO NOT GENERALLY ALLOW A SOVEREIGN TO EXERCISE CIVIL JURISDICTION OVER CONFLICTS AND PARTIES HAVING NO SIGNIFICANT NEXUS TO THAT SOVEREIGN’S FORUM	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE COURT COULD FURTHER REDUCE THE RISKS OF JURISDIC- TIONAL OVERREACHING IN ATS CASES BY REQUIRING THAT U.S. COURTS GIVE EFFECT TO THE INTERNATIONAL LAW RULE RE- QUIRING EXHAUSTION OF LOCAL REMEDIES.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Oil Company</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	13
<i>Empagran, S.A. v. F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd.</i> , 417 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1092 (2006).....	2
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Cal.</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	14
<i>John Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>John Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corporation</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , No. 10-1491	11
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2010).....	12
<i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F. 3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez – Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 66 (1825).....	13
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)..	7, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FOREIGN CASES	Page(s)
<i>Milne v. Att’y Gen. (Tas)</i> , (1956) 95 CLR 460 (Austl.).....	9
<i>Oshlack v. Richmond River Council</i> (1998) 193 CLR 72 (Austl.)	9
<i>Switzerland v. U.S.</i> , 1959 ICJ Rep. 6 (Mar. 21).....	16
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VII	9
STATUTES	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. §1350.....	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	7, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	7, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Brief of the Governments of the Common- wealth of Australia, the Swiss Con- federation and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as Amici Curiae in Support of the Petitioner, Sosa v. Alvarez – Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) (Brief filed January 23, 2004) (No. 03-339), 2004 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 910	2-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Brief of the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Commonwealth of Australia as Amici Curiae in Support of the Defendants-Appellees' / Cross-Appellants' Motion for Rehearing En Banc, Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F. 3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) (Brief filed May 24, 2007) (Nos. 02-56256, 02-56390).....	3
<i>Brief of the Government of the Commonwealth of Australia as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Defendants-Appellees, Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010) (Brief filed February 26, 2010) (No. 08-1191), 2010 U.S. S.Ct. Briefs LEXIS 172.....	1-2
<i>Brief of the Governments of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Commonwealth of Australia as Amici Curiae in Support of the Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants, Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 21515 (9th Cir. 2011) (Brief filed December 16, 2009) (Nos. 02-56256, 02-56390, 09-56381).....	3
<i>Brief for the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Cal.</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) (Brief filed November 19, 1992) (Nos. 91-1111, 91-1128), 1992 U.S. S.Ct. Briefs LEXIS 774.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Brief of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Kingdom of the Netherlands as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, F. Hoffman-La Roche v. Empagran, Ltd.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) (Brief filed February 3, 2004) (No. 03-724), 2004 U.S. S.Ct. Briefs LEXIS 104	2
<i>Brief of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010) (Brief filed February 26, 2010) (No. 08-1191), 2010 U.S. S.Ct. Briefs LEXIS 174.....	2
Constitution of the Independent State of Papua New Guinea, §157 (1975)	16
<i>Federal Court of Australia Act 1976</i> (Cth), §33J	9
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	14, 16
Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts, eds., <i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> (9th ed. 1992)	14
